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Honorable Dan Warnes


Attorney, City of Guntersville


Post Office Drawer 906


Guntersville, Alabama  35976





Competitive Bid Law – Municipalities – Mayors – Conflicts of Interest – Marshall County





Because the City of Guntersville is a Class 7 municipality, section 11-43-12.1 of the Code of Alabama permits the city to do business with a company that is owned by the mayor when that company is the only domiciled vendor of that personal property or service within the municipality and the cost does not exceed the sum of $3000.  If the cost of the purchase of personal property or service exceeds the sum of $3000, then the company owned by the mayor may bid on providing the personal property or service to the city.





Dear Mr. Warnes:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Guntersville.








QUESTION





	Can the City of Guntersville purchase automobile parts or services from a family-held corporation where the mayor is the majority shareholder?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The City of Guntersville regularly purchases either automobiles, auto�mobile parts, and/or automobile repair and maintenance services to carry out city operations.  The City of Guntersville has conducted this business with Hembree Motor Company, Inc., located in Guntersville, Alabama, for many years.  Hembree Motor Company, Inc., is a family- held corporation with Mayor Bob Hembree being the majority shareholder.  Bob Hembree was elected mayor of Guntersville in December 2005.  In past years, the city has purchased vehi�cles, parts, and services from Hembree Motor Company.  The value of the pur�chases varies from under $100 to over $10,000.  In the purchase of service and parts, the city, in addition to price, also takes into consideration availability of service and parts, convenience, and cost of transportation.  





	It is necessary that the city know whether it is allowed to continue to con�duct business with Hembree Motor Company.  It is understood that the mayor must refrain from participating in any decisions regarding these purchases.





	Section 11-40-12 of the Code of Alabama established eight classes of municipalities based on the population as certified by the 1970 federal decennial census.  You have informed this Office that, pursuant to this statute, the City of Guntersville is a Class 7 municipality. Ala. Code § 11-40-12 (1989).





	Section 11-43-12.1 of the Code of Alabama permits the purchase of ser�vices or personal property by Class 7 or 8 municipalities from elected officials, employees, or members of municipal boards.  It states as follows:





	(a) Notwithstanding any statute or law to the contrary, any municipality, in Class 7 or 8, may legally purchase from any of the elected officials of such municipality or employees of such municipality or board members of municipal boards organized under statutory authority by or for such municipality, any personal service or personal property, provided the elected official, employee or board member is the only domiciled vendor of the personal service or personal property, within the municipality and such elected offi�cial, employee or board member, may legally sell such personal service or personal property to the municipal�ity. The cost or value of such personal service or per�sonal property authorized to be obtained or purchased under this section shall in no event exceed the sum of $3,000.00.  The elected official, employee or board member, if he proposes to sell to the municipality, shall not participate in the decision-making process deter�mining the purchase of such personal service or per�sonal property but shall make any disclosure required by the provisions of the Code of Ethics for public officials, found in Chapter 25 of Title 36.  The governing body of such municipality shall determine and find that the elected official, employee or board member, from whom the purchase is to be made is the sole vendor domiciled in the municipality and that the selling price of such service or property is lower than could be obtained from a vendor domiciled outside the munici�pality, and, in making such determination, considera�tion may be given to the quality of service or property proposed to be supplied, conformity with specifica�tions, purposes for which required, terms of delivery, transportation charges and the date of delivery.





	(b) Notwithstanding any statute or law to the contrary, any municipality, in Class 7 or 8, may legally purchase from any of the elected officials, employee or board member, of such municipality any personal ser�vice or personal property under the Competitive Bid Law procedures established by Article 3, Chapter 16, Title 41, and such elected officials, employee or board member may legally sell such personal service or per�sonal property to such municipality under the pro�cedures of said statutes. The elected official, employee or board member, if he proposes to bid, shall not participate in the decision-making process determining the need for or the purchase of such personal service or personal property, or in the determination of the suc�cessful bidder, and the governing body shall affirma�tively find that the elected official, employee or board member, from whom the purchase is to be made, is the lowest responsible bidder as required by said statutes.  It shall be the duty and responsibility of the munici�pality to file a copy of any contract awarded to any of its elected officials, employees or board members, with the state ethics commission and all awards shall be a result of original bid takings.





	It is the intention of the legislature by the adop�tion of this section to specifically remove any statutory or legal prohibitions against municipalities, in Classes 7 and 8, dealing with their elected officials, employees or board members, in the purchase of personal services or personal property.





	(c) In the event an elected official, employee or board member, offers to sell or submit a bid to the municipality, for the sale of personal property or a contract for furnishing personal services, the said offi�cial, employee or board member, shall make full dis�closure of his ownership or extent of ownership in the business organization with which he is associated.  In the event the business organization is a partnership, the names and addresses and percentage of ownership of the partners shall be disclosed and, in the event the business organization is a corporation, the names and addresses and percentage of ownership of all stock�holders shall be disclosed.  The disclosure required hereunder, shall be made, under oath of the elected official, employee or board member, in the original submission to the municipality and in like manner in any contract or agreement entered into with the municipality.





Ala. Code § 11-43-12.1 (1989).


  


	This section clearly permits a Class 7 or 8 municipality to legally pur�chase personal property or personal services from elected municipal officials, employees, or board members of such municipality if the official or employee is the only domiciled vendor of the personal property or service within the munici�pality and the cost of the purchase does not exceed $3000.  If the purchase does exceed $3000, the municipality may purchase from any elected official, employee, or board member any personal service or personal property under the Competitive Bid Law, provided the official, employee, or board member does not participate in the decision-making process and the official, employee, or board member is the lowest responsible bidder.  The official, employee, or board member shall make a full disclosure of the extent of his or her ownership in the business.  See opinions to Honorable Rodney Christian, Mayor, Town of Odenville, dated April 21, 2005, A.G. No. 2005-118; to Honorable David A. Harrell, Mayor, Town of Gantt, dated August 13, 2003, A.G. No. 2003-216; and to Honorable Max N. Hughes, Mayor, City of Ariton, dated January 18, 1989, A.G. No. 89-00134.





	Sections 41-16-50 through 41-16-63 of the Code of Alabama are the rele�vant sections of the Competitive Bid Law relating to purchases by municipali�ties.  Ala. Code §§ 41-16-50 to 41-16-63 (2000, Supp. 2005).





	Any question regarding the State Ethics Law should be addressed to the State Ethics Commission.








CONCLUSION





	Section 11-43-12.1 of the Code of Alabama allows the City of Guntersville, a Class 7 municipality, to do business with a company owned by the mayor when that company is the only domiciled vendor of that personal property or service within the municipality and the cost of the purchase does not exceed the sum of $3000.  If the cost of the purchase of personal property or service exceeds the sum of $3000, then the company owned by the mayor may bid on providing the personal property or service to the city.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Don E. Lawley of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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